

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

NERIS MONTILLA, on behalf of herself and all others
so similarly situated; MICHAEL KYRIAKAKIS on
behalf of himself and all others so similarly situated,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

ROSELIA MONTUFAR, on behalf of herself and all
others so similarly situated; RUBEN VELASQUEZ, on
behalf of himself and all others so similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 20-1673

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION;
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,

Defendants – Appellees,

MR. COOPER, f/k/a Nationstar Mortgage, LLC;
SETERUS, INC.; C.I.T. BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

APPELLANTS REPLY BRIEF

United States District Court for the
District of Rhode Island Appeal of CA# 18-632

Respectfully submitted

/s/ Todd S. Dion

Todd S. Dion, Esq. (#1152969)

15 Cottage Avenue, Ste. 202

Quincy, MA 02169

401-965-4131

toddsdion@msn.com

February 19, 202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

I. Introduction5

II. FHFA Is A Government Actor6

A. FHFA Did Not “Inherit” Or “Succeed” An “Pre-Existing” Right To6
Conduct Non-Judicial Foreclosures Against The Appellants

B. The Applicability of Meyer and O’Melveny Consistently Support the9
Appellants’ Contentions That FHFA Is A Government Actor That May
Be Sued For Violations of Due Process

C. FHFA As “Conservator” Did Not “Step Into The Shoes” Of FNMA13
When It Directed FNMA To Conduct Non-Judicial Foreclosures
Against The Appellants.

III. Fannie Mae Is A Government Actor18

A. The Non-Judicial Foreclosures Of The Appellants’ Properties Is18
Attributable To The Government Because FNMA Is A Government
Instrumentality under Lebron.

B. Lebron Requires A Factual Determination As To The Practical20
Analysis Of Whether Or Not Government Control Is Permanent
And Expressly Prohibits The Use Of Labels To Determine
Whether Government Control Is Permanent.

IV. The Merits of Appellants’ Due Process Claims and Appellee’s21
Judicial Estoppel Defense Were Not Decided In The Lower Court
And Should Be Remanded

V. Conclusion23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....10

Boss v. FHFA, et al., (CA. No. 20-2025).....12,21

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61, 71 (2001).....10

Estate of Barrett v. United States, 462 F.3d 28, 36 (1st. Cir 2006).....10

Estate of Bodman v. Bodman, 674 So. 2d 1245, 1247-1250 (Miss. 1996)15

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States, 147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019)6,16,19

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)5,8-15,23

Herron v. Fannie Mae, 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)13,19,21

In re Best, 540 B.R. 1, 11 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2015)22

In re Claflin, 249 B.R. 840, 849 n.6 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2000)22

In re Donnell, 234 B.R. 567, 575 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1999)22

In re Harris, 2016 WL 3412640 * 9 (Bankr. D. Mass. May 27, 2016)22

In re Rathbun, 275 B.R. 434, 438 (Bankr. D. R. I. 2001)22

Johnson v. Home Loan Bank, 501 U.S. 78, 84 (1991)22

Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995)6,18,20,23

Lucerno v. Lucerno, 884 P.2d 527,531 (N.M. 1994)15

Minnecci v. Pollard, 565 U.S. 118, 125 (2012)10

Morales-Melecio v. United States, 890 F.3d. 361, 366 (1st. 2018)10

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC, 512 U.S. 79 (1994)5,8,9,11-14,17,23

Sisti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, 324 F.Supp.3d 273 (D.R.I. 2018)5,9,13,17,18,20,21,23

Slattery v. United States, 583 F.3d 800, 826-29 (Fed. Cir. 2009)16

Tapia-Tapia v. Potter, 322 F.3d 742, 745 (1st. Cir 2003)10

Villanueva v. United States, 662 F.3d 124, 126 (1st. Cir. 2011)10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(2)22

11 U.S.C. §§ 541(a), 521(a)(4), 554(c), and 362(a)22

12 U.S.C. § 4511(a)17,18

12 U.S.C. § 4511(b)17

12 U.S.C. § 4526(a)17

12 U.S.C. § 4617 (a) (2)17

12 U.S.C. § 4617 (a) (3)(J)(K)19

12 U.S.C. § 4617 (a)(7)18

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)18

12 U.S.C § 4617(b)(2)(D)15

12 USC § 4617 (b)(2)(E)14

12 USC § 4617 (b)(3-9)14

Other Authorities & Articles

Joe Light, Trump Clears Fannie-Freddie Capital Boost, Leaves Fates20
to Biden, Bloomberg, January 14, 2021

Kelsey Ramirez, FHFA: GSEs Can’t Exit Conservatorship on Retained20
Earnings, HousingWire.com, January 15, 2021

David Reiss, An Overview of the Fannie and Freddie Conservatorship13
Litigation, 10 N.Y.U.J.L. & Bus. 479, 483 note. 4.

Nicole Summers, Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac’s Subversion of State15
Consumer Protection Law Under The Guise Of HERA: Post-Foreclosure
Litigation in Massachusetts, 20 U.Pa.J.L. & Soc. Change 273 (2017)

R. Christopher Whalen, The Myth of GSE Release, The Institutional Risk20
Analyst, Nov. 27, 2020
